

No.

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MARCH TERM, 2003

THE UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,
Appellant,

AGAINST

ETS PAYPHONES, INC.
AND
CHARLES E. EDWARDS,
Appellees.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit*

BRIEF FOR PUBLIC INVESTORS
ARBITRATION BAR
ASSOCIATION, INC. AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
THE UNITED STATES SECURITIES
AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

JOSEPH C. LONG
COUNSEL FOR
PUBLIC INVESTORS
ARBITRATION BAR
ASSOCIATION, INC.
2609 Acacia Ct.
Norman, OK 73072
(405) 364-5471
March 14, 2003

Motion for Leave to File Brief Amicus Curiae In Support of the SEC's Petition for Writ of Certiorari and Brief Amicus Curiae in Support

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the Amicus Curiae	1
Argument	2
Point I	
The Issue in This Case Involves Great National Public Interest and, Therefore, Should be Reviewed by This Court	2
Point II	
The Controlling Authorities From This Court are Ambiguous and Should Be Clarified	6
Point III	
The Decisions of the Courts of Appeals on the Issue of “Profits” Under the Howey Test Are in Conflict	11
Point IV	
The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision is in Conflict with the Interpretation of the SEC, the State Courts, and the State Securities Agencies on the Issue of “Profits”	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Fletcher Mortgage Co. v. U.S. Steel Credit Corp.</i> , 635 F.2d 1247 (7 th Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 451 U.S. 911 (1981)	12
<i>Bayhi v. State</i> , 629 So.2d 782 (Ala. Crim. App. 1993)	14
<i>Bell v. Health-Mor, Inc.</i> , 549 F.2d 342 (5 th Cir. 1977)	10, 11
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11 th Cir. 1981)	11
<i>Cameron v. Outdoor Resorts of America, Inc.</i> , 61 F.2d 187 (5 th Cir. 1979)	11
<i>Department of Banking and Finance v. Mehl</i> , 2002 WL 31452438 (Fla. Sec. Div., Final Order, Oct. 17, 2002)	4, 15
<i>First Fin. Fed. Sav. & Loan v. E.F. Hutton, Mortgage Co.</i> , 834 F.2d 685, 689 (8 th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Gary Randolph Hayden</i> , 2002 WL 1575117 (Tex. St. Sec. Bd. July 9, 2002)	3
<i>Hunssinger v. Rockford Business Credits, Inc.</i> , 745 F.2d 484 (7 th Cir. 1984)	12
<i>In re Abbett, Sommer & Co.</i> , 44 S.E.C. 104, 1969 WL 95369 (1969)	13
<i>In re Arbitration: Daughterty and Sowers</i> ,	

2002 WL 1944487 (NASD 2002)	5
<i>In re Arbitration: Womble and Locust Street Sec., Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1636341 (NASD 2001)	5
<i>In re ETS Payphones, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 422179 (Ala. Sec. Comm'n Feb. 6, 2001)	3
<i>In re ETS Payphones, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 1586379 (Ind. Div. Sec. June 7, 2002)	3
<i>In re Union Home Loans</i> , 26 S.E.C. Dkt 1517, 1982 WL 522493 (Dec. 16, 1982)	13
<i>Jerome Alex Zanowski</i> , 2000 WL 1847107 (Ariz. Corp. Com. Nov. 30, 2000)	3
<i>Jerry Klemp</i> , 1999 WL 20390 (Wis. Com. Sec. Jan. 8, 1999)	3
<i>Khadem v. Equity Sec. Corp.</i> , 494 F.2d 1224, 1229 (9 th Cir.), <i>Cert. denied</i> , 419 U.S. 900(1974)	11
<i>King v. Pope</i> , 91 S.W.3d 314 (Tenn. 2002)	14
Linda L. Ebberly, 2002 WL 1151509 (Pa. Sec. Com. May 9, 2002)	3
<i>Manns v. Skolnik</i> , 666 N.E.2d 1236 (Ind. App. 1996)	14
<i>Meason v. Bank of Miami</i> , 652 F.2d 542, 550, N. 17 (5 th Cir. 1981)	10, 11
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 253 Ga. App. 710, 560 S.E.2d 305 (2002)	4, 14

<i>National Communications Marketing, Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 704697 (Kan. Sec. Com. Sept. 25, 1998)	3
<i>National Communications Marketing, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 236889 (Wash. Sec. Div. Feb. 26, 2001)	3
<i>Payable Accounting Corp. v. McKinley</i> , 667 P.2d 15, 19 (Utah 1983)	14
<i>People v. Coster</i> , 151 Cal. App.3d 1188, 199 Cal. Rptr. 253 (App. 1983)	14
<i>People v. Figueroa</i> , 41 Cal. 3d 714, 715 P.2d 680, 224 Cal. Rptr. 7119 (1986)	14
<i>People v. Milne</i> , 690 P.2d 629 (Colo. 1984)	14
<i>People v. White</i> , 12 P.2d 1078 (Cal. App. 1932)	9
<i>Philip L. Helton</i> , 2001 WL 1193030 (Mo. Div. Sec. Oct. 2, 2001)	3
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Stone</i> , 998 F.2d 1534 (10 th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990)	10
<i>Robert L. Scott</i> , 2002 WL 31089631 (Ohio Dept. Com. Aug. 29, 2002)	3
<i>SEC v. Alpha Telecom, Inc.</i> , 187 F. Supp.2d 1250 (D. Ore. 2002)	13
<i>SEC v. C. M. Joiner</i> , 320 U.S. 344 (1943)	6, 9
<i>SEC v. ETS Payphones, Inc.</i> , 123 F. Supp.2d 1349 (N.D. Ga. 2000)	13

<i>SEC v. Infinity Group Co.</i> , 212 F.3d 180, 189 (3d Cir. 2000)	12
<i>SEC v. Marino</i> , 2000 WL 33678041 (D. Utah Oct. 6, 2000)	4
<i>SEC v. Nat’l Executive Planners, Ltd.</i> , 503 F.Supp. 1066 (M.D.N.C. 1980)	11
<i>SEC v. Phoenix Telecom, LLC</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22314 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 2, 2000)	13
<i>SEC v. Pinckney</i> , 923 F. Supp. 76 (E.D.N.C. 1996)	4
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946)	3, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>SEC v. Weeks Sec. Inc.</i> , 483 F.Supp. 1239, 1243-1244 (S.D. Tenn. 1980)	11
<i>Siporin v. Carrington</i> , 200 Ariz. 97, 23 P.3d 92 (App. 2001)	5
<i>State v. Gerisch</i> , 49 P.3d 392 (Idaho 2002)	4, 14
<i>State v. Philips</i> , 108 Wash.2d 627, 741 P.2d 24 (1987)	14
<i>State of New York v. Justin</i> , 237 F. Supp.2d 368 (W.D.N.Y. 2002)	15
<i>Stevens v. Liberty Packing Corp.</i> , 161 A. 193, 195 (N.J. Ch. 1932)	9
<i>Stigall v. Sec. Of State</i> , Case No:EN- 18727 Final Decision (Sept. 6, 2002)	15

Szpunar v. State, 2003 Ind. App. LEXIS
298 (Ind. App. Feb. 27, 2003) 4

*Union Planters Nat’l Bank of Memphis
v. Commercial Credit Business Loans,
Inc.*, 651 F.2d 1174 (6th Cir.), cert.
denied, 454 U.S. 1124 (1981) 9

United Housing Foundation v. Forman,
421 U.S. 837 (1975) 3, 9, 10, 12

United States v. Carman, 577 F.2d
556, 563 (9th Cir. 1978) 13

United States v. Farris, 614 F.2d
634, 641 (9th Cir. 1979) 13

United States v. Jones, 712 F.2d
1316 (9th Cir.), cert. denied
464 U.S. 986 (1983) 4, 13

Statutes:

15 U.S.C. §77(b)(1) 2

15 U.S.C. §78(c)(a)(10) 2, 3

Miscellaneous:

12 and 12A, Joseph C. Long,
Blue Sky Law §1:15 (2002) 6

12 and 12A, Joseph C. Long,
Blue Sky Law §1:17-1:18 (2002) 9

12 and 12A, Joseph C. Long,
Blue Sky Law §2:58 (2002) 10

Cal. Corp. Comm’n, Press Release 00-16 (2000) 4
